## UT Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Social Welfare Department Moti Daman – 396220

## No.SW/CPS/DMN/2019-20/ 307

Dated: 29/02/2020

## **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Rule 87 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2016, the Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is pleased to re-constitute a Selection Committee for selection of Chairperson and Members of Child Welfare Committee and Members of Juvenile Justice Board, consisting of the following :-

1.	Hon'ble Dr. (Smt) Justice S.S. Phansalkar-Joshi (Retired)	- Chairperson
2.	Law Secretary, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu	- Member
3.	Chairperson of the UT Commission for Protection of	- Member
	Child Rights	
4.	Principal Govt. College, Daman	- Member
5.	Principal Govt. College, Silvassa	- Member
6.	Director Bal Bhawan, Daman	- Member
7.	Director Bal Bhawan, Silvassa	- Member
8.	Dy. Secretary (SW)	- Member Secretary

The committee shall have tenure of three years and the appointment of members shall be co-terminus with the tenure of the committee. The Selection Committee shall perform its duties as per provisions of Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 and the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2016. The major duties of Selection Committee are detailed as under:-

- 1. Remuneration of Rs. 10,000/- shall be paid to the Chairperson of the Selection Committee per sitting and also the Chairperson shall be entitled for Travel Allowance (T.A.) and Dearness Allowance.
- 2. The Selection Committee shall evaluate the candidates on the basis of qualifications, experience of working with children and personal interaction with the candidate.
- 3. The Selection Committee shall, on the basis of the evaluation procedure and criteria, select and recommend a panel of names in order of merit to the State Government for appointment as Members of the Juvenile Justice Board or Chairperson or Members of the Child Welfare Committee as the case may be.
- 4. The Selection Committee shall also prepare a list of names for the Child Welfare Committee and Juvenile Justice Board to fill up vacancies, which may arise during the tenure of the Child Welfare Committee and Juvenile Justice Board respectively.

This is issued with the approval of Administrator vide diary No.582255 dated 25/22/2020.

By order and in the name of the Administrator of Daman & Γiu & Dadra & Nagar Haveli

nie Parekh)

Deputy Secretary (SW)